

Brussels, 4 July 2022 (OR. en)

11008/22

LIMITE

CORLX 605 CFSP/PESC 891 TRANS 472 MAR 143 AVIATION 156 RECH 430 CSC 319 ESPACE 90

PROPOSAL

From:	High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy, signed by Mr Stefano SANNINO, Secretary-General
date of receipt:	4 July 2022
To:	Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union
Subject:	Proposal of the High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy to the Council for a Council Decision to amend Council Decision (CFSP) 2021/698 with a view to including the Union Secure Connectivity Programme

Delegations will find attached document HR(2022) 151.

Encl.: HR(2022) 151

11008/22 LJM/emo
RELEX.1 LIMITE EN

HR(2022) 151 *Limited*

EUROPEAN EXTERNAL ACTION SERVICE



Proposal of the High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy to the Council

of 01/07/2022

for a Council Decision to amend Council Decision (CFSP) 2021/698 with a view to including the Union Secure Connectivity Programme

HR(2022) 151 *Limited*

HR(2022) 151 *Limited*

COUNCIL DECISION 2022/.../CFSP

of [dd/mm/2022]

to amend Council Decision (CFSP) 2021/698 with a view to including the Union Secure Connectivity Programme

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty on European Union, and in particular Article 28 thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy,

Whereas

(1) A range of potential threats to the security and the essential interests of the Union and of its Member States could also arise from the deployment, operation and use of systems and services of the Union Secure Connectivity Programme. It is therefore appropriate to extend the scope of this Decision to the systems and services set up under the Union Secure Connectivity Programme, as established in Article 28 of the Regulation (EU) 2022/XXX⁴

HR(2022) 151 *Limited*

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

Council Decision (CFSP) 2021/698 is amended as follows:

(1) The title is replaced by the following:

'COUNCIL DECISION (CFSP) 2021/698of 30 April 2021on the security of systems and services deployed, operated and used under the Union Space Programme and the Union Secure Connectivity Programme which may affect the security of the Union, and repealing Decision 2014/496/CFSP'

- (2) The following recital is added:
- '(16) A range of potential threats to the security and the essential interests of the Union and of its Member States could also arise from the deployment, operation and use of systems and services of the Union Secure Connectivity Programme. It is therefore appropriate to extend the scope of this Decision to the systems and services set up under the Union Secure Connectivity Programme, as established in Article 28 of the Regulation (EU) 2022/XXX¹'
 - (3) In article 1, paragraph 1, point (a) is replaced by the following:
- '(a) to avert a threat to the security of the Union or of one or more of its Member States or to mitigate serious harm to the essential interests of the Union or of one or more of its Member States arising from the deployment, operation or use of the systems set up and services provided under the components of the Union Space Programme or the Union Secure Connectivity Programme (the 'Programmes'); or'
 - (4) In article 1, paragraph 2 is replaced by the following:
- '2. In the implementation of this Decision, due account shall be given to the differences between the components of the Programmes, in particular as regards Member States' authority and control over sensors, systems or other capacities relevant to the Programmes.'
 - (5) In article 2, paragraph 2 is replaced by the following:
- '2. The Agency or the relevant appointed security monitoring structure and the Commission shall provide advice to the High Representative on the likely wider impact on the systems set up and

HR(2022) 151

¹ Regulation (EU) 2022/xxx of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing the Union Secure Connectivity Programme [exact reference to the adopted regulation to be added once the regulation is adopted]

HR(2022) 151 *Limited*

services provided under the components of the Programmes of any instructions which the High Representative intends to propose to the Council pursuant to paragraph 1.'

- (6) In article 5, paragraph 1 is replaced by the following:
- '1. Within a year after the security configuration of the committee established under Article 107(1)(e) of Regulation (EU) 2021/696 has determined, on the basis of the risk and threat analysis performed by the Commission pursuant to Article 34(2) of Regulation (EU) 2021/696, under the procedure referred to in Article 107(3) thereof, whether a system set up or a service provided, or both, under a particular component of the Programmes is security-sensitive, the High Representative shall prepare, and submit for approval to the PSC, the necessary operational procedures for the practical implementation of the provisions set out in this Decision as regards the system or service concerned, or both. For that purpose, the High Representative shall be supported by experts from Member States, the Commission, the Agency and the relevant appointed security monitoring structure, as appropriate.'
 - (7) Article 10 is replaced by the following:

'This amended Decision shall enter into force on the date of its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union.'

Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on the date of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

Done at Brussels,

For the Council The President